exceeding  	2,000.00 therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is 
	 authorized to issue corporate stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided 

$4,744.36 by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding said sum of 
thirty-six thousand seven hundred and sixty-seven dollars and nine cents ($36,767.09), 

The establishment of such Botanic Garden and Arboretum was authorized by the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid. 
Chapter 618 of the Laws of 1906, and in pursuance of that law a contract for the estab- 	City of New York, Department of Finance, Comptroller's Office, December

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended by chapter 409 of the Laws of 1904, the Board of Esti-
mate and Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of corporate stock of The 
City of New York to an amount not exceeding fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), for 
the purpose of providing additional means for the construction of a dormitory on 
the grounds attached to Willard Parker Hospital, under the jurisdiction of the 
Department of Health, and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained 
from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue corporate stock 
of The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater 
New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), 
the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid. 

Department of Finance, City of New York, Bureau of Municipal Investigation 
and Statistics, November 28, 1910. 
To the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 

Gentlemen-In the matter of a request presented from the Board of Health that

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater 
New York Charter, as amended by chapter 409 of the Laws of 1904, the Board 
of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of corporate stock 
of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding nine hundred and ninety-
five thousand dollars ($995,000), for the purpose of providing means for the 
acquisition of sites, construction of new buildings and additions to buildings under 
the jurisdiction of the Department of Health, and that when authority therefor 
shall have been ohtained from the Board of Aldermen the Comptroller is 
authorized to issue corporate stock of The City of New York, in the manner 
provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not 
exceeding nine hundred and ninety-five thousand dollars ($995,000), the pro-
ceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid, 

-be amended to read as follows: 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 

York Charter, as amended by chapter 409 of the Laws of 1904, the Board of

[...]

expended for the purpose aforesaid. 

-be amended so as to read : 
Whereas, The President of the Borough of Richmond, in a communication to 

the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, dated February 6, 1905, has made requi-
sition for the issue of bonds to the amount of eighty-one thousand dollars ($81,000), 
in addition to the amount heretofore authorized, to provide means for the 
purchase, acquisition or construction of stock or plant, for the Bureau of Street 
Cleaning, Borough of Richmond, as provided by section 546 of the Greater New 
York Charter;

[...]

Resolved, That, subject to the concurrence therewith by the Board of Alder-
men, the Comptroller is authorized to issue corporate stock of The City of New 
York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to 
the amount of eighty-one thousand dollars ($81,000), the proceeds whereof to be 
expended for the purpose aforesaid. 

-be amended by striking therefrom the words and figures, wherever they appear, 
eighty-one thousand dollars ($81,000) and inserting in place thereof the words and 
figures sixty-six thousand dollars ($66,000). 

Department of Finance, City of New York, Bureau of Municipal Investigation 
and Statistics, December 22, 1910. 
To the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 

Gentlemen-On November 4, 1910, the President of the Borough of Richmond 
requested an issue of corporate stock in the sum of $43,500 to complete an appropria-

[...]

($1,500), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid, 

-be and the same is hereby amended by striking therefrom the words and figures, 
wherever they appear, fifteen hundred dollars ($1,500) and inserting in place thereof 
the words and figures nine hundred and seventy-three dollars ($973). 

No. 2543. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of corporate stock of The City of New 

York, in the sum of fourteen thousand, two hundred and fifty dollars ($14,250), in 
addition to the amounts heretofore authorized, for the fund entitled C-PX-25, 
Drainage and Sewerage District Plans, Borough of The Bronx, to provide means 
for the preparation of drainage and sewerage district plans in the Borough of The 
Bronx for the year 1911.